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UNITED STATES v. CHUNG KI FOON.
(DIstrict Court, N. D. California. October 27, 1897.)

No. 3,419.
1. CHINESE LABORERS-CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE-RESTAURANT AND LODG-

nW-HOl:SE KEEPER.
The words "Chinese laborers," in the act of November 3, 1893 (28 Stat. 7,

§ 1), amending the ac.1; of May 5, 1892 (27 Stat. 25, § 6), and relating to cer-
tificates of residence, include a Chinaman engaged in the business of keeping
a restaurant and lodging house, and all Chinese persons, dependent upon
their labor for self-support, whether actually employed as laborers or not.

2. SAME.
The status of a Ohinese "laborer" under the acts relating to deportation

was not changed by his arrest upon a criminal charge, and his subsequent
enforced idleness in jail.

This was a proceeding for the deportation of one Ohung KiFoon,
alleged to be a Ohinese laborer.
Bert Schlesinger, Asst. U. S. Atty.
George K. French, for defendant.

DE HAVEN, District Judge. This is a proceeding brought by the
United States for the deportation of a Chinese laborer. As I con-
strue the agreed statement of facts, the defendant was born in, and
is a subject of, the empire of Ohina. He arrived at the city of Port-
land, Or., in 1876, and engaged in the general merchandise business,
in which he continued until some time in the year 1892, when he came
to San Francisco, and, after remaining in that city for three months,
went to Bakersfield, Cal., and opened a restaurant and lodging house
as the proprietor thereof. The date when he commenced to conduct
the business of restaurant and lodging-house keeper does not appear,
but, from whatever date, he continued in such business until Novem-
ber, 1892, when he was arrested upon a charge of 'having committed
the crime of robbery, and confined in the county jail of Kern county.
He remained in this jail until January 25,1894, and then, having been
convicted of the crime with which he was charged, he was placed in
the state prison at San Quentin, and served therein under such judg-
ment of conviction for the term of five years. The defendant is with-
out the certificate of residence required of Ohinese laborers by sec-
tion 6 of the act of congress of May 5, 1892 (27 Stat. 25); and the act
amendatory thereof, dated November 3, 1893 (28 Stat. 7, § 1). Upon
these facts, United States Oommissioner Heacock, to whom the mat-
ter was referred, found that the defendant was not lawfully entitled
to remain in the United States, and recommended. his deportation to
Ohina. The defendant has filed exceptions to the report of the
commissioner, and contends that upon the foregoing facts a judg-
ment for his deportation from the United States would not be war-
ranted by law. In passing upon the question thus presented, I do
not deem it necessary to determine whether defendant was a mer-
chant on May 5, 1892, as it cleaNy appears from the agreed statement
of facts that he had ceased to be a merchant before his arrival in
California, in 1892, and thereafter was the keeper of a restaurant and
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lodging-house proprietor until his subsequent arrest and confinement
in jail, in November, 1892. By the terms of the act of November 3,
1893, amending section 6 of the act of May 5, 1892, it was made the
duty of all Chinese laborers entitled to remain in the United States,
before the passage of the act thus amended, to apply to the collector
of internal revenue of their respective districts, within six months
thereafter, for a certificate of residence; and if, at the date of the
passage of such amendatory act of November 3, 1893, the defendant
was a laborer, within the contemplation of that act, it was his duty to
provide himself with the certificate therein required; and, if he has
not done so, nor shown that his failure so to do was occasioned by
accident, sickness, or unavoidable cause, within the meaning of the
law, he is not entitled to remain in the United States.
This brings me to the consideration of the question whether the de-

fendant was, at the date of its passage, a laborer, within the mean-
ing of the act of November 3,1893. Upon that date he was, as above
stated, in jail, awaiting his trial upon a criminal charge, and had been
so confined for about one year; but at the time of his arrest his os-
tensible occupation was that of keeping a restaurant and lodging
house. It was held, and I think correctly, in the case of In re Ah
Yow, 59 Fed. 561, that a restaurant keeper is to be classed as a la-
borer under a proper construction of the act of congress under con-
sideration, and I do not think that defendant's status as a laborer
was changed by the fact of his arrest, and subsequently enforced
idleness in the county jail. A person may be properly referred to as
a laborer, or as belonging to the laboring class, although at the par-
ticular time to which such reference is made he may, by reason of
inability to obtain work, sickness, or other cause, not be actually em-
ployed as a laborer; and, in my opinion, the words "Chinese labor-
ers," as used in section 1 of the act of November 3, 1893 (28 Stat. 7),
refer not only to those actually engaged in manual labor at the
date of the passage of that act, but were intended to include all Chi-
nese persons dependent upon their manual labor as a means of secur-
ing an honest livelihood and self-support, and those who are not "offi·
eel's, teachers, students, merchants, or travelers for curiosity," within
the meaning of the treaty of November 17, 1880, between the United
States and China. This I understand to be, in effect, the construction
given these words by Ross, district judge, in his elaborate and well-
considered opinion in the case of U. S. v. Ah Fawn, 57 Fed. 591, in
which it was held that the words "Chinese laborers," as used in the
act of :May 5, 1892, are broad enough, when read in connection with
the treaty made between the United States and China on November
17, 1880, to include Chinese gamblers and "highbinders." :My con-
clusion is that the defendant was a laborer on November 3, 1893,
within the meaning of the act of congress of that date, before referred
to, although he was then in the county jail, awaiting trial upon a
criminal charge. He was a laborer at the time of his arrest, and his
status as such was not changed by his imprisonment. Ex-
ceptions overruled, and judgment that the defendant be deported from
the United States to China.
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In re YEE GEm.

(D18h1ct Court, D. Washington, N. D. october 19, 1891.)

1'5

L OJ'FER TO BRIBE OFFICER-INTERPRETER OF CHINEllE LANGUAGE.
An interpreter of 11le Chinese language, by the secretary of the

treasury, is not acting within the scope of his official duty under such ap-
while serving as interpreter of such language at a hearing of a

criminal charge before the United States commissioner, within the mean-
ing of Rev. St. § M51, making it a criminal otrense to otrer to bribe any per·
son acting for or on behalf of the United States in any official function.

.. SAlliE-CONTEMPLATED EXERCISE OF OFFICIAL FUNCTION.
An otrer made to a person in contemplation of a mere probability that he
may be called to perform official functions, and intended to influence hIs
conduct in the performance of such functions if he shall be so called, does
Dot violate Rev. St. § 5451, making It a criminal otrense to otrer to bribe
a person exercising any official function, with intent to influence his action
in hls official capacity.

This was a proceeding in habeas corpus in behalf of one Yee Gee,
who was committed to await the action of the grand jury on a charge
of offering to bribe, etc.
Ballinger, Ronald & Battle and Thomas Burke, for petitioner.
Wm. H. Brinker, U. S. Atty., for respondent.

HANFORD, District Judge. The petitioner having been commit·
ted, in default of bail, to await the action of the grand jury upon a
charge made against him of violating section 5451, Rev. St., he
now seeks to be discharged on the ground that the facts alleged
in the sworn complaint filed against him, and shown by the testi-
mony for the prosecution, do not constitute an offense for which he
can be punished under the laws of the United States. The testimony
taken before the United States commissioner at the preliminary ex-
amination of the petitioner tends to prove that he offered to bribe
one J. E. Gardner to secure from him a translation favorable to the
petitioner of certain Chinese letters and documents, which he ex-
pected would be offered in evidence at a hearing to take place before
the said United States commissioner of a criminal charge then pend-
ing against the petitioner, and which letters and documents were
supposed to contain evidence material to be considered upon said hear-
ing; the said J. E. Gardner being competent to translate from the
Chinese to the English language, and holding at the time an appoint-
ment from the secretary of the treasury as an interpreter of the Chin-
ese language for an indefinite term, and with fixed compensation, pro-
vided to be paid from the treasury of the United States, pursuant to
appropriations for the purpose made by acts of congress. Sec-
tion 5451, Rev. St., makes it an offense for any person to promise,
offer, give, or cause or procure to be promised, offered, or given, any
money or other thing of value, or to make or tender any contract
• • • for the payment of money • • • to any officer of the
United States, or to any pers()n acting for or on behalf of the United
States, in any official function, under or by authority of any depart-
ment or office of the government thereof, • • • with intent to
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